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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

,GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Luz E. Sandoval Walker 
\ 

Assistant City Attomey 
City ofEI Pa$o 

,' ..... 

810 Overland 
EI Paso, TX 79901 

Dear Ms. Walker: 

0R2011-03191 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Inform~tion Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#~15081 (EI Paso PIR No. 2011-02-27-AG). 

The EI Paso;'police Department (the "department") received a request for information 
pertaining to £i" specified accident. You claim the submitted information is excepted from 
disclosure under section 552.108 of the Government Code. We have considered the 
exception you,claim and reviewed the subn~ltted information. 

Initially, we·, note the, submitted infomiation . includes ,a court-filed documents. 
Section552.0~2(a)(17) ofth~ G~verrni1e~t Code provides for:required public disclosure of 
"information that is also contained in a public court record," unless the infonnation is 
expressly confidential under other law. Gov't Code § 552. 022( a )(17). We have marked the 
documents sl\bject to section 552.022(a)(17). Although you seek to withhold these 
doclUnents mider section 552.108 of the Govemment Code, that section is a discretionary 
exception to disclosure that protects a govennnental body's interests and may be waived. See 
id. § 552.007;;:.open Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions 
generally), 177. at 3 (1977) (statutory predecessor to section 552.108 subject to waiver). As 
such, section 552.108 is not other law that makes information expressly confidential for the 
purposes of s~,ction 552.022(a)(17). Therefore, the marked court doclUnents may not be 
withheld lU1de.r section 552.108 and must be released. 

We next adcttess your claim under sectIon:5 52.1 08 of the Government Code for the 
remaining information. Section 552.1 08( a)(I) ex'cepts from disclosure "[ i]nformation held 
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by a law enfoi'cement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... release ofthe information would interfere with the detection, 
investigation;,i:or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A govel11mental 
body claiming section 552.108 must reasonably explain how and why the release of the 
requested inf0rmation would interfere with law enforcement. See id. §§ 552.108(a)(1), 
.301(e)(1)(Aj; see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state the 
submitted information relates to an ongoing criminal investigation. Based on this 
representatiOll, we find that release of the infonnation would interfere with the detection, 
investigation; or prosecution of crime. See Houston Chronicle Publ 'g Co. v. City of 
Houston, 531B.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14thDist.] 1975) (court delineates law . 
enforcement interests that are present in active cases), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curium, 536 
S.W.2d 559 ([ex. 1976). 

\< 
;. 

We note, however, the infonnation at issue includes a DIC-24 statutory warning and 
a DIC-25 notice of suspeilsion. The alTestee was provided copies ofthese forms. You have 
not explainec1~how releasing this infonnation, which has already been seen by the anestee, 
would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See Gov't Code 
§ 552.108(a)(1). Accordingly, the DIC-24 and DIC-25 fonns may not be withheld under 
section 552.108. 

AdditionallY,,;'~ection 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic information about an 
anested persQh, an alTest, or a crime." Id. § 552.108(c). Section 552.108(c) refers to the 
basic "front-p~ge" information held to be public in Houston Chronicle. See 531 S.W.2d 
at 186-187; $ee also Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976) (summarizing types of 
information oonsidered to be basic information). Accordingly, with the exception of 
the DIC-24 a,11d DIC-25 forms and basic information, the department may withhold the 
remaining information tmder section 552.108(a)(1). 

Finally, we n9te the statutory warning alld notice of suspension contain a Texas driver's 
license numb,er. Section 552.130 of the Govel11ment Code excepts from disclosure 
infonnation r~lating to a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or permit issued by an 
agency ofthi~,!,state.l See Gov't Code § 552.130( a)(1). The department must withhold the 
Texas driver'.~ license number we have marked under section 552.130? 

In summary, ",;the department must release the marked comi docmnents purSUallt to 
section 552.0Z2(a)(17) of the Government Code. Except for the marked Texas driver's 
license number, which the depaliment must withhold under section 552.130 of the 

IThe Office of the Attol11ey General will raise a mandatOlY exception 552.130 on behalf of a 
govel11111ental bq\fy, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 
480 (1987), 470;(1987). 

20pen Records Decision No. 684 (2009) is a previous determination to all govemrnental bodies 
authorizing them to withhold ten categories of information, including a Texas driver's license number under 
section 552.130 "of the Govel11l11ent Code, without the necessity of requesting an attol11ey general decision. 
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Government ;Code, the DIC-24 and DIC-25 fonns must be released. Except for basic 
infonnation, ;which must be released, the department may withhold the remaining 
infonnation tmder section 552.108(a)(1) of the Govenunent Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detenninatiol}regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

:t 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemmentalbody and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights and 
responsibiliti~s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the Qffice of the Attorney General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free; 
at (877) 673 ... 6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 

." 

the Attorney.yeneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

;;~ 

Ana Carolina,Vieira 
Assistant Ath;>mey General 
Open Record~ Division 

ACV/em 
,., 
'~:. 

Ref: ID# 415081 

. Enc. Subm~tted documents 

c: Reque~tor 

(w/o tinclosures) 

/: 


